

No. 19-1044

In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit

**KIMBERLY BILLUPS; MICHAEL NOLAN;
MICHAEL WARFIELD**
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

CITY OF CHARLESTON, South Carolina,
Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE DISTRICT OF SOUTH CAROLINA AT CHARLESTON

**BRIEF OF THE CATO INSTITUTE AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

Ilya Shapiro
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 842-0200
ishapiro@cato.org

Eugene Volokh
UCLA SCHOOL OF LAW
SCOTT & CYAN BANISTER
FIRST AMENDMENT CLINIC
405 Hilgard Ave.
Los Angeles, CA 90095
(310) 206-3926
volokh@law.ucla.edu*

- * Counsel would like to thank Kelly Kambourelis, a UCLA School of Law student who helped write this brief.

Table of Contents

	Page
Rule 26.1 Disclosure Statement.....	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument.....	1
I. The City’s Licensing Law Is a Content-Based Regulation of Speech.	3
A. The City’s Licensing Law Is Facially Content-Based.	3
B. The City’s Licensing Law Is Content-Based Because It Cannot Be Justified Without Reference to the Content of the Speech that It Regulates.....	6
II. The First Amendment Prohibits Governments from Licensing Other Similar Paid Speech.	9
Conclusion	10

Table of Authorities

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988)	7
<i>Cahaly v. Larosa</i> , 796 F.3d 399 (4th Cir. 2015).....	4
<i>Central Radio Co. Inc. v. City of Norfolk</i> , 811 F.3d 625 (4th Cir. 2016).....	4
<i>Christian Knights of Ku Klux Klan Invisible Empire, Inc. v. D.C.</i> , 972 F.2d 365 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	9
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008).....	8
<i>FCC v. League of Women Voters of Cal.</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984).....	5
<i>Greater Baltimore Center for Pregnancy Concerns, Inc. v. Mayor & City Council of Baltimore</i> , 721 F.3d 264, 284 (4th Cir. 2013) (en banc).....	10
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014)	3, 5, 7, 11
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....	8
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015)	2, 3, 4, 6
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001)	10
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	6
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Florida Bar</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1656 (2015)	11

Other Authorities

Charleston City Code § 29-58	1, 2, 10, 11
